502396794 06/25/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TRANSENTERIX, INC.	06/13/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEW HOPE VENTURES
Street Address:	1544 RIVER ROAD
City:	NEW HOPE
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18938

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13350718

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124255288

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212 425 7200

Email: Icharles@kenyon.com

Correspondent Name: CLIFFORD A ULRICH

Address Line 1: KENYON & KENYON LLP

Address Line 2: ONE BROADWAY

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15379/2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Clifford A. Ulrich
Signature:	/Clifford A. Ulrich/
Date:	06/25/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=15379_Assignment#page1.tif source=15379_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 030678 FRAME: 0756 OF \$40.00 13350/18

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS TRANSENTERIX, INC., having a place of business at 635
Davis Drive, Suite 300, Morrisville, NC 27560, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), has been assigned the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/350,718, entitled SURGICAL STAPLING DEVICE, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 13, 2012, and PCT International Patent Application No. PCT/US2012/021380, entitled SURGICAL STAPLING DEVICE, filed in the United States Receiving Office of the Patent Cooperation Treaty on January 13, 2012, and to the inventions described and claimed therein; and

WHEREAS NEW HOPE VENTURES, having a place of business at 1544 River Road, New Hope, PA 18938 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-reference applications in the United States of America and elsewhere worldwide, and the inventions therein described and claimed;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the good and valuable consideration furnished by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, conveys and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said applications and the inventions therein contained and described, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent in any and all countries on the inventions, and any Letters Patent that may be or have been issued thereon or therefor, in the United States and elsewhere, and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions and continuations thereof, to the full end of the term or terms for which the Letters Patent may be issued or have been issued, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, including the right to sue for any and all past, present and future infringement of any such Letters Patent, the same as it would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Assignment had not been made.

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and similar authorities to issue all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this instrument of Assignment.

And ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants that it has not, and that it will not, execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent therewith, and ASSIGNOR binds itself to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts that may be deemed necessary by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to vest in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the title herein conveyed, or intended so to be, and to enable such title to be recorded in the United States and elsewhere.

PATENT REEL: 030678 FRAME: 0757 The undersigned, whose title is supplied below, is authorized to act on behalf of TRANSENTERIX, INC.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has hereunto set its hand and seal this 9th day of June, 2013.

TRANSENTERIX, INC

BY:

NAME: Todd M. Pope

TITLE: President and CEO